Sur Hecomation	01/10/2011 <u>et No.:</u> PKI-303 J
POBA/REVOG	U S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: I	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
PerkinElmer Canada Inc.	Name: Excelitas Canada Inc.
	Address: 22001 Dumberry
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s) November 29, 2010	
Assignment Merger	City Vaudreuil
Security Agreement Change of Name	State/Prov. Quebec
 Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment 	Country: Canada ZIP J7V 8P7
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent numbers(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A Patent Application No. (s)	B Patent No (s)
Additional numbers atta	iched? 🔲 Yes 🖾 No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name David W. Poirier	
Registration No. 43,007	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Address: Iandiorio Teska & Coleman	□ Authorized to be charged by credit card
255 Bear Hill Road	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Inclosed
City: Waltham	None required (government interest not affecting title)
State/Prov MA	8. Payment Information
Country: US ZIP: 02451	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 781-890-5678	Expiration Date
Fax Number 781-890-1150	b Deposit Account Number 09-0002
Email Address [.] dpoirier@iandiorio.com	Authorized User Name David W. Poirier
0 Simulation	
9. Signature: David W A	January 6, 2010
Signature	January 6, 2010 Date
David W R	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

1

REEL: 025632 FRAME: 0019

CANADA PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

)

)

I, CATHERINE BRETT STEWART, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal Authority duly appointed, residing in the City of Mississauga, in the said Province, CERTIFY that the annexed documents are: (i) a true copy of the Certificate and Articles of Amalgamation of Excelitas Canada Inc., effective November 29, 2010, (ii) a true copy of the Certificate and Articles of Amendment of Excelitas Canada Inc., effective December 6, 2010, (iii) a true copy of the by-laws of the Corporation adopted November 29, 2010 on amalgamation, and (iv) a true copy of resolutions of the directors of Excelitas Canada Inc. dated November 29, 2010, consenting to, among other things, the pledge of its 660 common shares in the capital of Excelitas Canada Inc. in favour of UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH , the same having been compared by me with the original documents, an act whereof being requested I have granted under my hand and notarial seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

DATED at Toronto, this 6th day of December, 2010.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario





Industry Industrie Canada Canada

Certificate of Amalgamation

Canada Business Corporations Act

Certificat de fusion

Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions

EXCELITAS CANADA INC.

Corporate name / Dénomination sociale

1

771275-8

Corporation number / Numéro de société

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above-named corporation resulted from an amalgamation, under section 185 of the *Canada Business Corporations Act*, of the corporations set out in the attached articles of amalgamation.

JE CERTIFIE que la société susmentionnée est issue d'une fusion, en vertu de l'article 185 de la *Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions*, des sociétés dont les dénominations apparaissent dans les statuts de fusion ci-joints.

Ware Maint

Marcie Girouard

Director / Directeur

2010-11-29

Date of Amalgamation (YYY-MM-DD) Date de fusion (AAAA-MM-JJ)



📲 🖬 Industry Canada 🛛 Industrie Canada	<u> </u>		,	·····
Canada Buonasa Lat canadianto aur ya Carporaliana Act (CBCA) - aaboilio par actiano (LCSA)	AR	FORM 9 FICLES OF AMALG (SECTION 14)		FORMULAIRE 9 STATUTS DE FUSION
Form 9				(ARTICLE 186)
Name of the Anatoensted Corporation EXCELITAS CANADA INC		Dénomination	enclaie de la socié	lé issue de le fusion
The province or tarillony in Canada where the re- to be aituated (do not indicate the full address) Onsario		is La province a (n'indiquez pa	i la territaire au Car s l'adresse complet	neda du sera altus le siège social e)
 The classes and any maximum number of share corporation is authorized to leave Sec Schedule A 	s that the	Calégoriae el autoriale à ér	lout nambre madm nell/e	el d'actions que la société est
- Restrictions, if any, on share transfers		Restrictions au	r le transfort des ac	None, ell y a Neu
Shares of the Corporation shall not be transf a) the directors evidenced by a resolution pe b) the holders of a majority in number of the	anna a slam	t the consent of either	1 1 1 1	•
 Minimum and maximum number of directors (for a number of directors, places indicate the same nur bones) 	- Hand	Nogibes mi	nime) et maximul d'	Michieltalaurs (pour un nombre file, Sre Jane les deux cases)
Minimum: 1 Maximum: 10		Minimal :	Maximal :	
Restrictions, if any, on business the corporation in		Limites imposé	es à l'actives continu	elciale de la société, s'é y a lisu
he Corporation is not restricted by these arti	cles of amel	paniation from carryin	g on any busines	or businesses.
Other provisions, if any		1		
ct Schedule B		Autors dispositi	ons, s'il y a Neu	
he amaigamation has been approved pursuant is ubsidition of the Act which is indicated as tollows	a that section	or Le fuelon e i la Loi Indiqu	tië approvide en a- é sl-aptes	acord avec herôcia ou la paragraphe de
183	6	2 184(1)	1384(2)	ocord evec facticle ou la paragraphe de
183 Declaration: I heraby cartify that I am a director of	an officer of	Z 184(1) Déclaration de la accelta	1384(2)	ccord evec herficle au la paragraphe de
183 Declaration: I have by cartify that I am a director of the corporation. Mame of the amalgamenting corporations Denomication social des acclinés fusionnenter	an officer of	Z 184(1) Dècloration	1384(2)	
183 Declaration: I haveby carify that I am a director of the corporation. Name of the amalgamating corporations Depositive coefficient activities functionarties	i un afficer of	Z 184(1) Déclaration de la accelta	1384(2)	
183 Declaretion: I haveby cartify that I am a director of the corporation. Mame of the analgamining corporations Decombination actual des accustes fusionnartes colless Canada Inc.	i an officer of	2 184(1) Dictoration de la sociatió Córporation Mo, Nº de la sociate	1384(2)	
183 Declaration: I haraby cartify that I am a director of the cognoration. Mame of the amalgamisting corporations Denomination actual des acclinide fusionnaries relites Cantada Inc.	i an officer of	2 184(1) Diclaration de la spoint Corporation No. N° de la sociation 6.7.7.6.7.01.	1384(2)	
183 Declaration: I haraby cartify that I am a director of the corporation. Mame of the amalgamisting corporations Denomination aectal des acclinés fusionnaries elicas Cartada Inc.	i an officer of	2 184(1) Diclaration de la spoint Corporation No. N° de la sociation 6.7.7.6.7.01.	1384(2)	
183 Declaration: I haraby cartify that I am a director of the cognoration. Mame of the amalgamisting corporations Denomination actual des acclinide fusionnaries relites Cantada Inc.	i an officer of	2 184(1) Dictoration de la accetation Corporation Ma. N ⁺ de la accetation 6.7.7.6.7.01.1 3.1.0.2.5.72.	1384(2)	
183 Declaration: I haraby cartify that I am a director of the cognoration. Mame of the amalgamisting corporations Denomination actual des acclinide fusionnaries relites Cantada Inc.	i an officer of	2 184(1) Dictoration Corporation Mo. N ⁺ do is control 6.7.7.6.7.01.1 3.1.0.2.5.72.1	1384(2)	
183 Declaretion: Thereby carify thet I am a director of the corporation. Name of the amalgamating corporations Denomination sectal des socialde fusionnemer celluse Canada Inc. kinEimer Canada Inc. presentation constitutes on offence and, on summary com to to a fine not augusting thicko or to immerced		2 184(1) Dictoration Corporation No. N ⁺ do is control 6.7.7.6.7.01.1 3.1.0.2.5.72.1 	- 284(2) Joshing and P	de un pointingen un offin delignent
183 Declaration: I haraby carify that I am a director of the conservation. Mame of the amalgamining corporations Denomination accual des accuités fusionnenter Defines Canada Inc. KinElmer Canada Inc. Declarate inc.		2 184(1) Dictoration de la eccelée Comportient No. N ² de la eccelée 6.7.7.6.7.01.1 3.1.0.2.5.72.1 	- 284(2) Joshing and P	de un somiriender of in diagonant Aborden Densent densent Densent densent under sonie autoren, son annenden ut son autoren, son annenden ut son autoren, son
183 Declaredion: I hereby carify that I am a director or the consension. Manue of the analgumating componitions <u>Denomination acctal des acctifiés fusionmenter</u> socilitas Canada Inc. rkinEinner Canada Inc.		2 184(1) Dictoration de la eccelée Comportient No. N ² de la eccelée 6.7.7.6.7.01.1 3.1.0.2.5.72.1 		de un soministiquer of in diagonant Anne in anne in diagonant Densent diagonant Densent diagonant uno internation al ann automot, aur anne internation di ann automot, aur
Declaration: 3 hereby cartily that I am a director of the corporation. Name of the amagementing corporations <u>Denomination apolat des acclinés helenneme</u> coeffice Canada Inc.	r an officer of	2 184(1) Dictoration de la eccelée Comportient No. N ² de la eccelée 6.7.7.6.7.01.1 3.1.0.2.5.72.1 		de un pointing deur offin dirigeant Abore in Der Eller Der Eller Der Eller worderschen un ann aussur, auf annender und ein die mit mit die das annender mit die die mit mit, auf die das under Verlagen die die mit mit die das annender mit die die mit mit, auf die das UCBAY
163 Declaretion: I haraby carlly that I am a director of the corporation. Name of the analysmining corporations <u>Denomination actual des socialide fusionnemen</u> collises Canada Inc. TrkinEimer Canada Inc.	francificar of L L L L L L L L L L L L L	2 184(1) Dictoration Corporation No. N ⁴ do the constant 6,7.7.6.7.01.1 3,1.0,2.5.72.1 		de um pointingener offen deligneent Aboretin Deligneent Deligneent Deligneent Deligneent Deligneent worderingener al ann anderer, aur anomenim, auf ann autorer, aur de com CEAU

1

`

Schedule A

3 - The chows and any maximum number of shares that the corporation is authorized to locat	Catigories et la nombre maximal d'actions que la société est autories à écostry

1

The Corporation is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares (hereinafter called the "Common Shares").

The holders of the Common Shares are entitled to:

i) vote at any meeting of shareholders of the Corporation other than meetings of the holders of another class of shares;

ii) to receive the remaining property of the Corporation upon dissolution; and

iii) to receive any dividend declared by the directors of the Corporation on the Common Shares.

Schedule 8

.

7- Other provisions, If any

Autres dispecitions, s'il ya liou

ł

a) The Corporation shall have a lien on any share registered in the name of a shareholder or the shareholder's legal representative for a debt of that shareholder to the Corporation.

b) Debt securities, other than non-convertible debt securities, shall not be transferred without the restrictions on transfer contained in the applicable security holders' agreement, having been compiled with.

c) A holder of a fractional share be entitled to exercise voting rights and to receive dividends in respect of such fractional share.

H Corporations Opticals Corporations Consets

Initial Registered Office Address and

Foini 2

Champes to the registered office or the board of describe eré la bie made by tiling Form 3 --- Change of Registerid Office Address of Form 6 --- Changes Registing Officiers.

Instructions

 Al least 25 per cent of the directors of a corporation rount be Conscien nextense. If a corporation has four directors or least, at least one director must be a Conscien nextense buttlection 105(3) of the Caracte Rusiness Corporations Act and the corporations of the Caracter Rusiness Corporations Act interval. (CBC4))

If the corporation is a "distributing" corporation, there must be at least time checkpre

However, the locard of directions of corporations operating in unrulear withing, been publishing and distribution, book asis or film and vision distribution insult be comprised of a magnity of Cartestian metidantic (subsection 105(5, 1) of the CBCA), if the appear available is insufficient, please sinch a schedule to a some

() Declaration

12) Concrete content in the same of an incorporation, this large must be signed by the incorporator, in the case of an amelgamation or a continuance, this form must be algree by a stratter or an officer of the corporation induscrian 262 (2) at the CBCP.

General

The information you provide in this document is collected under the sufficiency of the CBCA and will be elemed in pasternal information bark number XCPPI-Cole, Personal Information field you provide is protected under the providence of the Privacy Act, Howaves, particle dilections pursuant to section 200 of the CBCA is permitted under the Prescy Act,

If you require more information, places could air web-site al wave corporationsceneds, is go to contact us at \$13 \$41-8042 (Disea right), tof-ine at 1-805-325-5008 or by small at corporationscenedatic go.co.

			_
File document	ts online		
femoupt for Ar	HORES OF J	-maige	mationi
Corperatio		unae c	

Filing Centra:

tion):

Or send documents by mail: Director General, Corporations Canada Juan Belmonde Tawer South Oth Please 365 Lassiar Ave, West Otlaws ON K1A 968

By Facalmite

613-941-0000

Canada

First Board of Directors

(To be filed with Articles of Incorporation, Amalgamation and Continuance) (Section: I) and 100 of the Galacite Similary Capacity Art (CSCA))

Onlario

M6J 2T3

-

2

۷

N

N

1 Corpetation name

EXCELITAS CANADA INC.

2 Address of registered attice grave as street address, a ING. Nex is not ecceptable

151 Bay Street, Suite 4400

Manifelt and Stat Toronto

GIV

3 Mailing address of animatic from the registered atlice)

-

STATE OF STREET

an . .

4 Members of the board of illructors

WELING , Fill wat and the part of band of the part of an arth fire a set of 13, Alfred-Grefford, Note-Corns-de-L'ile Parot, Quebec, J7V gL8 LYNE BEAUCHEMIN 71 Woodward Street Newton, MA 02451 DAVID NISLICK 36 Wille Road Sudbury, MA ,1776 JAMES RAO

S Declaration

I hereby carryly that I have relevant (increasing and that I am authorized to sign and submit this form LYNE BEAUCHEMIN Dennou

(450) 424-3350

Hole: Meraphashipah cerdiales or ellerce and, or parmary servicitse, (Ar a term of estimating all elisible or balls (advection 200(1) of the CBC4). L 2 (MP) es la fachie 16 g frie det anzweine \$5000 pr 1e ins

IC 2904 (2006/12)









*	Industry Canada	Industrie Canada	Form A Articles of Am Canada Business Co (CBCA) (s. 27	endment rporations Act	Formulaire 4 Clauses modificatrices Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions (LCSA) (art. 27 ou 177)
1		name ion sociale AS CANADA	INC.	······	
2	Corporation Numéro de 771275-8				
3	The articles Les statuts	s are amended sont modifiés	as follows de la façon suivante		

1

The corporation amends the other provisions as follows. Les autres dispositions sont modifiées comme suit : See attached schedule / Voir l'annexe ci-jointe

4 Declaration: I certify that I am a director or an officer of the corporation. Déclaration : J'atteste que je suis un administrateur ou un dirigeant de la société.

Original signed by / Original signé par

David Nislick David Nislick

780-663-5514

Note: Misrepresentation constitutes an offence and, on summary conviction, a person is liable to a fine not exceeding \$5000 or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or both (subsection 250(1) of the CBCA) Nota : Faire use fausse déclaration constitue use lufraction externe surger structure de la section en sec

Nota : Faire une fausse déclaration constitue une infraction et son auteur, sur déclaration de culpabilité par procédure sommaire, est passible d'une amende maximale de 5 000 \$ ou d'un emprisonnement maximal de six mois, ou de ces deux peines (paragraphe 250(1) de la LCSA)



IC 3069 (2008/04)

Schedule / Annexe Other Provisions / Autres dispositions

1

The articles of amalgamation of the Corporation are amended by deleting paragraph (a) of Item 7 which reads "The Corporation shall have a lien on any share registered in the name of a shareholder or the shareholder's legal representative for a debt of that shareholder to the Corporation."

EXCELITAS CANADA INC.

(the "Corporation")

The attached form of by-law was adopted as By-law No. 1 of the Corporation effective NOVENBER 99, 2010.

Dan Gauthier, Secretary

1

MBDOCS_5281586.1

BY-LAW NO.1

1

A BY-LAW RELATING GENERALLY TO THE CONDUCT OF THE BUSINESS AND AFFAIRS OF 6776701 CANADA INC., A CORPORATION SUBJECT TO THE CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

mcmillan

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO. I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- 1

SECTION 1 – INTERPRETATION
1.1 Definitions
1.2 Other Definitions
SECTION 2 – GENERAL BUSINESS
2.1 Registered Office
2.2 Corporate Seal
2.3 Financial Year
2.4 Execution of Instruments
2.5 Banking Arrangements
2.6 Voting Rights in Other Bodies Corporate
2.7 DIVISIONS
SECTION 3 – BORROWING AND SECURITY
3.1 Borrowing Power
3.2 Delegation
SECTION 4 – DIRECTORS
4.1 Duties of Directors
4.2 Number of Directors
4.3 Qualification
4.3 Qualification
4.4 Election and Term
4.5 Removal of Directors
4.6 Ceasing to Hold Office
4.8 Action by the Board
4.9 Conflict of Interest
4.10 Remuneration and Expenses
SECTION 5 BOADD APPTDICS
SECTION 5 – BOARD MEETINGS
5.1 Resident Canadian Directors at Meetings
5.2 Meeting by Telephone or Electronic Facilities
5.3 Calling of Meetings
5.4 Notice of Meeting
5.5 Waiver of Notice
5.6 First Meeting of New Board
5.7 Adjourned Meeting
5.8 Regular Meetings
5.9 Chairperson and Secretary
5.10 Quorum
5.11 Votes to Govern
5.12 Casting Vote
5.14 One Director Meeting
SECTION 6 CON DISTURDS
SECTION 6 - COMMITTEES
6.1 Committees of the Board

 \frown

BY-LAW NO. 1

6.2 Transaction of Business		
6.3 Advisory Bodies	1	2
6.4 Procedure	1	2
SECTION 7 – OFFICERS	11	า
7.1 Appointment		
7.2 Chairperson of the Board	•••••• •••	ム つ
7.3 Managing Director		
7.4 President.		
7.5 Secretary		
7.6 Treasurer		
7.7 Powers and Duties of Officers		2 2
7.8 Term of Office	. I • 1	נ ר
7.8 Term of Office7.9 Agents and Attorneys) ∧
7.10 Conflict of Interest	⁴ ا	7 4
7.10 Connect of Interest		ŧ ∡
7.11 Fidelity Bonds		
SECTION 8 – PROTECTION OF DIRECTORS, OFFICERS AND OTHERS	14	4
8.1 Limitation of Liability	.14	1
8.2 Indemnity	14	4
8.3 Insurance	.15	5
SECTION 9 – SECURITIES	15	5
9.1 Options or Rights	15	ŝ
9.2 Commissions	15	5
9.3 Securities Register	.16	5
9.4 Registration of Transfers	.16	ŝ
9.5 Transfer Agents and Registrars	16	ŝ
9.6 Non-recognition of Trusts	16	ŝ
9.7 Security Certificates	.17	į
9.8 Replacement of Security Certificates.	.17	,
9.9 Joint Holders	.17	,
9.10 Deceased Holders	.18	2
9.11 Enforcement of Lien	.18	ŝ
SECTION 10 – DIVIDENDS AND RIGHTS		
10 1 Dividendo	.19)
10.1 Dividends	.19	1
10.2 Dividend Cheques	.19	
10.3 Non-receipt or Loss of Cheques	.19	1
10.4 Currency of Dividends	.20	1
10.5 Record Date for Dividends and Rights	20	
10.6 Unclaimed Dividends		
SECTION 11 - MEETINGS OF SHAREHOLDERS	20	
11.1 Annual Meetings	20	
11.2 Special Meetings	20	
11.3 Meeting Held by Electronic Means	21	
11.4 Place of Meetings	21	
11.5 Notice of Meeting	22	

1

BY-LAW NO. 1

11.6 List of Shareholders Entitled to Notice	22
11.7 Record Date for Notice	
11.5 Walver of Notice	
11.7 Champerson, Secretary and Scriptineers	
reisons Entitled to be Present.	
	04
	~ ~ ~
ring i toxynolocis and Kepresentatives	A 4
The for Deposit of Proxies	
2 x 19 your bhatcholders	05
11.10 Votes to Govern	05
A casing voic	0.5
TITE BROW OF FRANCES	0.5
	95
- ADD ACCOUNT IN LICU OF MEETING	24
11.22 Only One Shareholder	
SECTION 12 - NOTICES	20
SECTION 12 - NOTICES	26
12.1 Method of Giving Notices	26
12.2 Notice to Joint Shareholders	27
12.3 Computation of Time	27
12.4 Undelivered Notices. 12.5 Omissions and Errors	27
12.5 Omissions and Errors	27
12.6 Persons Entitled by Death or Operation of Law	27
12.7 Waiver of Notice	27
SECTION 13 – EFFECTIVE DATE	
	20
13.2 Paramountcy	
	·····

1

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO 1

PATENT REEL: 025632 FRAME: 0033

(iii)

BY-LAW NO.1

1

A BY-LAW RELATING GENERALLY TO THE CONDUCT OF THE BUSINESS AND AFFAIRS OF 6776701 CANADA INC., A CORPORATION SUBJECT TO THE CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

SECTION 1 – INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

In the By-laws of the Corporation, unless the context otherwise requires:

(1) "Act" means the Canada Business Corporations Act, R.S.C. 1985, chapter C-44, or any statute that may be substituted for it, as from time to time amended.

(2) "appoint" includes "elect" and vice versa.

(3) "Articles" means the original or restated articles of incorporation, articles of amendment, articles of amalgamation, articles of arrangement, articles of continuance, articles of dissolution, articles of reorganization and articles of revival of the Corporation and includes any amendments thereto.

(4) **"Board"** means the board of directors of the Corporation.

(5) **"By-laws"** means these by-laws and all other by-laws of the Corporation from time to time in force and effect.

(6) "Cheque" includes a draft.

(7) "Corporation" means 6776701 Canada Inc.

(8) **"Defaulting Shareholder"** means a shareholder of the Corporation who defaults in the payment of any Shareholder Debt when the same becomes due and payable.

(9) "Director" means a member of the Board.

(10) "entity" means a body corporate, a partnership, a trust, a joint venture or an unincorporated association or organization.

(11) "Liened Shares" means the whole or any part of the shares registered in the name of a Defaulting Shareholder except where such class or series of shares is listed and posted for trading on any stock exchange in or outside Canada.

(12) "meeting of shareholders" means an annual meeting of shareholders and a special meeting of shareholders.

MBDOCS_5280129.1

BY-LAW NO. I

1

(13) "non-business day" means Saturday, Sunday and any other day that is a holiday as defined in the *Interpretation Act* (Canada) as from time to time amended.

- (14) "recorded address" means:
 - (a) in the case of a shareholder, his or her address as recorded in the securities register;
 - (b) in the case of joint shareholders, the address appearing in the securities register in respect of the joint holding or the first address so appearing if there is more than one;
 - (c) in the case of an officer, auditor or member of a committee of the Board, his or her latest address as recorded in the records of the Corporation; and
 - (d) in the case of a Director, his or her latest address as recorded in the most recent notice filed under the Act.
- (15) "resident Canadian" means an individual who is:
 - (a) a Canadian citizen ordinarily resident in Canada;
 - (b) a Canadian citizen not ordinarily resident in Canada who is a member of a prescribed class of persons as defined in the regulations to the Act; or
 - (c) a permanent resident within the meaning of the *Immigration and Refugee* Protection Act (Canada) and ordinarily resident in Canada, except a permanent resident who has been ordinarily resident in Canada for more than one year after the time at which he or she first became eligible to apply for Canadian citizenship.

(16) **"Shareholder Debt"** means any principal or interest due to the Corporation in respect of any indebtedness owing by the holder of any class or series of shares in the Corporation, including an amount unpaid in respect of a share issued by a body corporate on the date it was continued under the Act.

(17) **"special meeting of shareholders"** includes a meeting of any class or classes of shareholders and a special meeting of all shareholders entitled to vote at an annual meeting of shareholders.

(18) **"Unanimous Shareholder Agreement"** means an otherwise lawful written agreement among all of the shareholders of the Corporation or among all such shareholders and one or more persons who are not shareholders, or a written declaration of the beneficial owner of all of the issued shares of the Corporation, that restricts in whole or in part the powers of the Board to manage or supervise the management of the business and affairs of the Corporation, as from time to time amended.

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO 1

1.2 Other Definitions

Other than as specified above, words and expressions defined in the Act have the same meanings when used herein. Words importing the singular number include the plural and vice versa; words importing gender include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders; and "including" means including, without limitation.

SECTION 2 – GENERAL BUSINESS

2.1 Registered Office

The registered office of the Corporation shall be in the province or territory within Canada specified in its Articles from time to time and at such location therein as the Board may from time to time determine.

2.2 Corporate Seal

The Corporation may but need not adopt a corporate seal and, if one is adopted, it may be changed from time to time by resolution of the Board.

2.3 Financial Year

The Board may, by resolution, fix the financial year end of the Corporation and may from time to time, by resolution, change the financial year end of the Corporation.

2.4 Execution of Instruments

(1) Deeds, transfers, assignments, contracts, obligations, certificates and other instruments may be signed on behalf of the Corporation by any Director or officer of the Corporation.

(2) In addition, the Board may from time to time authorize any other person or persons to sign any particular instruments.

(3) Any officer or Director may sign certificates and similar instruments (other than share certificates) on the Corporation's behalf with respect to any factual matters relating to the Corporation's business and affairs, including certificates verifying copies of the Articles, By-laws, resolutions and minutes of meetings of the Corporation. Any signing officer may affix the corporate seal to any instrument requiring the same.

(4) The signature of any person authorized to sign on behalf of the Corporation may, if specifically authorized by resolution of the Board, be written, printed, stamped, engraved, lithographed or otherwise mechanically reproduced or may be an electronic signature. Anything so signed shall be as valid as if it had been signed manually, even if that person has ceased to hold office when anything so signed is issued or delivered, until revoked by resolution of the Board.

MBDOCS_5280129.1

BY-LAW NO. I

2.5 Banking Arrangements

The banking business of the Corporation, including the borrowing of money and the giving of security therefor, shall be transacted with such banks, trust companies, credit unions or other bodies corporate or organizations as may from time to time be designated by or under the authority of the Board. Such banking business or any part thereof shall be transacted under such agreements, instructions and delegations of powers as the Board may from time to time prescribe.

2.6 Voting Rights in Other Bodies Corporate

The signing officers of the Corporation under Section 2.4 may execute and deliver proxies and arrange for the issuance of voting certificates or other evidence of the right to exercise the voting rights attaching to any securities held by the Corporation. Such instruments shall be in favour of such persons as may be determined by the officers executing or arranging for the same. In addition, the Board may from time to time direct the manner in which and the persons by whom any particular voting rights or class of voting rights may or shall be exercised.

2.7 Divisions

The Board may cause the business and operations of the Corporation or any part thereof to be divided into one or more divisions upon such basis, including types of business or operations, geographical territories, product lines or goods or services, as may be considered appropriate in each case. In connection with any such division, the Board or, subject to any direction by the Board, the chief executive officer may authorize from time to time, upon such basis as may be considered appropriate in each case:

- (a) Subdivision and Consolidation the further division of the business and operations of any such division into sub-units and the consolidation of the business and operations of any such divisions and sub-units;
- (b) Name the designation of any such division or sub-unit by, and the carrying on of the business and operations of any such division or sub-unit under, a name other than the name of the Corporation, provided that the Corporation shall set out both its corporate name and the name of its division on sub-unit in legible characters in all contracts, invoices, negotiable instruments and orders for goods or services issued or made by or on behalf of the Corporation; and
- (c) **Officers** the appointment of officers for any such division or sub-unit, the determination of their powers and duties, and the removal of any of such officers so appointed, provided that any such officers shall not, as such, be officers of the Corporation.

MBDOCS_5280129.1

BY-LAW NO 1

SECTION 3 – BORROWING AND SECURITY

3.1 Borrowing Power

(1) Without limiting the borrowing powers of the Corporation as set forth in the Act, but subject to the Articles and any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, the Board may from time to time on behalf of the Corporation, without authorization of the shareholders:

- (a) borrow money upon the credit of the Corporation;
- (b) issue, reissue, sell or pledge bonds, debentures, notes or other debt obligations or guarantees of the Corporation, whether secured or unsecured;
- (c) give, directly or indirectly, financial assistance to any person by means of a loan or a guarantee on behalf of the Corporation to secure performance of any present or future indebtedness, liability or obligation of any person, or otherwise; and
- (d) mortgage, hypothecate, pledge or otherwise create a security interest in all or any currently owned or subsequently acquired real or personal, movable or immovable, property of the Corporation, including accounts, rights, powers, franchises and undertakings to secure any such bonds, debentures, notes or other debt obligations or guarantees or any other present or future indebtedness, liability or obligation of the Corporation.

(2) Nothing in Section 3.1(1) limits or restricts the borrowing of money by the Corporation on bills of exchange or promissory notes made, drawn, accepted or endorsed by or on behalf of the Corporation.

3.2 Delegation

Subject to the Act, the Articles and any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, the Board may from time to time delegate to a committee of the Board, a Director or an officer of the Corporation or any other person as may be designated by the Board all or any of the powers conferred on the Board by Section 3.1 or by the Act to such extent and in such manner as the Board may determine at the time of such delegation.

SECTION 4 – DIRECTORS

4.1 Duties of Directors

Subject to any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, the Board shall manage or supervise the management of the business and affairs of the Corporation.

4.2 Number of Directors

Until changed in accordance with the Act, the Board shall consist of not fewer than the minimum number and not more than the maximum number of directors as set out in the Articles.

MBDOCS_5280129.1

BY-LAW NO. 1

- 6 -

1

4.3 Qualification

- (1) No person shall be qualified for election or appointment as a Director if he or she:
 - (a) is less than 18 years of age;
 - (b) is of unsound mind and has been so found by a court in Canada or elsewhere;
 - (c) is not an individual; or
 - (d) has the status of a bankrupt.

(2) A Director need not be a shareholder.

(3) Not less than 25% of the Directors (or such greater proportion as is required by Sections 4.3(4) or (5)) shall be resident Canadians.

(4) Except in the circumstances provided for in Section 4.3(5), not less than a majority of the Directors shall be resident Canadians if the Corporation:

- (a) engages in Canada in uranium mining, book publishing or distribution, book sales (where the sale of books is the primary part of the Corporation's business) or film or video distribution; or
- (b) is required by an Act of Parliament, or by a regulation made under an Act of Parliament, to obtain or maintain a specified level of Canadian ownership or control or to restrict, or to comply with a restriction in relation to, the number of voting shares that any one shareholder may hold, own or control.

(5) A Corporation to which Sections 4.3(4)(a) or 4.3(4)(b) applies may nevertheless have not less than:

- (a) 50% of its Directors be resident Canadians if it has only two directors; and
- (b) one-third of its Directors be resident Canadian if less than 5% of the consolidated gross revenues of the Corporation are earned in Canada directly or through its subsidiary bodies corporate together as shown in the most recent consolidated financial statements of the Corporation and its subsidiaries.

4.4 Election and Term

(1) Directors shall be elected by the shareholders at the first meeting of shareholders after the effective date of these By-laws and at each succeeding annual meeting at which an election of Directors is required, and shall hold office until the next annual meeting of shareholders or, if elected for an expressly stated term, for a term expiring not later than the close of the third annual meeting of shareholders following the election.

MBDOCS_5280129.1

BY-LAW NO 1

(2) The election of Directors shall be by resolution, or if demanded by a shareholder or a proxyholder, by ballot.

(3) If an election of Directors is not held at the proper time, the incumbent Directors shall continue in office until their successors are elected.

(4) An individual who is elected or appointed to hold office as a Director is not a Director and is deemed not to have been elected or appointed to hold office as a Director unless:

- (a) he or she was present at the meeting when the election or appointment took place and he or she did not refuse to hold office as a Director; or
- (b) he or she was not present at the meeting when the election or appointment took place, and:
 - (i) he or she consented to hold office as a Director in writing before the election or appointment or within 10 days after it; or
 - (ii) he or she has acted as a Director pursuant to the election or appointment.

4.5 Removal of Directors

Subject to the Act, the shareholders may by ordinary resolution passed at an annual or special meeting of shareholders remove any Director from office, and the vacancy created by such removal may be filled at the same meeting, failing which it may be filled by the Board.

4.6 Ceasing to Hold Office

A Director ceases to hold office when:

- (a) he or she dies;
- (b) he or she is removed from office by the shareholders;
- (c) he or she ceases to be qualified for election as a Director; or
- (d) his or her written resignation is received by the Corporation or, if a time is specified in such resignation, at the time so specified, whichever is later.

4.7 Filling Vacancies

Subject to the Act and any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, a quorum of the Board may fill a vacancy in the Board, except for a vacancy resulting from:

- (a) an increase in the number or minimum number of Directors;
- (b) a failure of the shareholders to elect the number or minimum number of Directors provided for in the Articles; or

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO 1

(c) where the Articles of the Corporation so provide, the Directors may appoint one or more Directors, who shall hold office for a term expiring not later than the close of the next annual meeting of shareholders, but the total number of Directors so appointed may not exceed one-third the number of Directors elected at the last annual meeting of shareholders.

4.8 Action by the Board

(1) Subject to any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, the Board shall exercise its powers by or pursuant to a By-law or resolution either by the signatures of the all the Directors then in office, if constituting a quorum, or passed at a Board meeting at which a quorum is present and at which:

- (a) not less than 25% of the Directors present are resident Canadians; or
- (b) if Section 4.3(4) applies, not less than a majority of the Directors present are resident Canadians or, if the Corporation has only two directors, at least one of the Directors present is a resident Canadian.

(2) Where there is a vacancy in the Board, the remaining directors may exercise all the powers of the Board so long as a quorum remains in office.

4.9 Conflict of Interest

A Director who is a party to, or who is a director or officer of or has a material interest in any person who is a party to, a material contract or transaction or proposed material contract or transaction with the Corporation shall disclose in writing to the Corporation, or request to have entered in the minutes of the Board meeting, the nature and extent of his or her interest at the time and in the manner provided by the Act. Such a Director shall not vote on any resolution to approve the same except as provided by the Act.

4.10 Remuneration and Expenses

Subject to any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, the Directors shall be paid such remuneration for their services as the Board may from time to time determine. The Directors shall also be entitled to be reimbursed for travelling and other expenses properly incurred by them in attending meetings of the Board or any committee thereof. Nothing herein contained shall preclude any Director from serving the Corporation in any other capacity and receiving remuneration therefor.

SECTION 5 – BOARD MEETINGS

5.1 Resident Canadian Directors at Meetings

Subject to the Act and any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, the Board shall not transact business at a meeting, unless the required number of Directors present are resident Canadians, except where:

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO. 1

- (a) a resident Canadian Director who is unable to be present approves in writing or by telephonic, electronic or other communication facility, the business transacted at the meeting; and
- (b) the required number of resident Canadian Directors would have been present had that Director been present at the meeting.

5.2 Meeting by Telephone or Electronic Facilities

If all the Directors of the Corporation consent thereto generally or in respect of a particular meeting, a Director may participate in a meeting of the Board or of a committee of the Board by means of such telephonic, electronic or other communication facility that permits all participants to communicate adequately with each other during the meeting, and a Director participating in such a meeting by such means is deemed to be present at the meeting. Any such consent shall be effective whether given before or after the meeting to which it relates and may be given with respect to all meetings of the Board and of committees of the Board.

5.3 Calling of Meetings

Board meetings shall be held from time to time at such time and at such place as the Board, the chairperson of the Board, the managing director, the president or any two Directors may determine.

5.4 Notice of Meeting

(1) Notice of the time and place of each Board meeting shall be sent in the manner provided in Section 12 to each Director:

- (a) not less than seven days before the time when the meeting is to be held if the notice is mailed; or
- (b) not less than 24 hours before the time the meeting is to be held if the notice is given personally, is delivered or sent by any means of transmitted or recorded communication.

(2) A notice of a Board meeting need not specify the purpose of or the business to be transacted at the meeting except where the Act requires such purpose or business or the general nature thereof to be specified.

5.5 Waiver of Notice

A Director may in any manner or at any time waive notice of or otherwise consent to a Board meeting. Attendance of a Director at a Board meeting shall constitute a waiver of notice of that meeting except where a Director attends for the express purpose of objecting to the transaction of any business on the grounds that the meeting has not been properly called.

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO. 1

5.6 First Meeting of New Board

As long as a quorum of Directors is present, each newly elected Board may without notice hold its first meeting immediately following the meeting of shareholders at which such Board is elected.

5.7 Adjourned Meeting

Notice of an adjourned Board meeting is not required if the time and place of the adjourned meeting is announced at the original meeting.

5.8 Regular Meetings

The Board may appoint a day or days in any month or months for regular Board meetings at a place and hour to be named. A copy of any resolution of the Board fixing the place and time of such regular meetings shall be sent to each Director forthwith after being passed, but no other notice shall be required for any such regular meeting except where the Act requires the purpose thereof or the business to be transacted thereat to be specified.

5.9 Chairperson and Secretary

The chairperson of any Board meeting shall be the first mentioned of such of the following officers as have been appointed and who is a Director and is present at the meeting: chairperson of the Board; managing director; or president. If no such officer is present, the Directors present shall choose one of their number to be chairperson. The secretary of the Corporation shall act as secretary of any Board meeting, and, if the secretary of the Corporation is absent, the chairperson of the meeting shall appoint a person who need not be a Director to act

5.10 Quorum

Subject to Section 5.1 and any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, a majority of the Directors constitutes a quorum at a Board meeting.

5.11 Votes to Govern

(1) Subject to any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, at all Board meetings, every question shall be decided by a majority of the votes cast on the question.

(2) Unless a ballot is demanded, an entry in the minutes of a meeting to the effect that the chairperson of the meeting declared a resolution to be carried or defeated is, in the absence of evidence to the contrary, proof of the fact without proof of the number or proportion of the votes recorded in favour of or against the resolution.

5.12 Casting Vote

Subject to any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, in case of an equality of votes at a Board meeting, the chairperson of the meeting shall not be entitled to a second or casting vote.

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO. I

5.13 Resolution in Lieu of Meeting

A resolution in writing, signed by all the Directors entitled to vote on that resolution at a Board meeting, is as valid as if it had been passed at a Board meeting.

5.14 One Director Meeting

Where the Board consists of only one Director, that Director may constitute a meeting.

SECTION 6 – COMMITTEES

6.1 Committees of the Board

The Board may appoint from their number one or more committees of the Board, however designated, and delegate to any such committee any of the powers of the Board, except powers to:

- (a) submit to the shareholders any question or matter requiring the approval of the shareholders;
- (b) fill a vacancy among the Directors or in the office of auditor or appoint additional Directors;
- (c) issue securities except as authorized by the Directors;
- (d) issue shares of a series except as authorized by the Directors;
- (e) declare dividends;
- (f) purchase, redeem or otherwise acquire shares issued by the Corporation;
- (g) pay a commission for the sale of shares of the Corporation except as authorized by the Directors;
- (h) approve a management proxy circular;
- (i) approve a take-over bid circular or directors' circular;
- (j) approve any financial statements; and
- (k) adopt, amend or repeal By-laws.

6.2 Transaction of Business

Subject to the provisions of Section 6.1, the powers of a committee of the Board may be exercised at a meeting at which a quorum is present or by resolution in writing signed by all members of such committee who would have been entitled to vote on that resolution at a meeting of the committee. Meetings of such committee may be held at any place in or outside Canada.

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO. 1

6.3 Advisory Bodies

The Board may from time to time appoint such advisory bodies as it may deem advisable.

6.4 Procedure

Unless otherwise determined by the Board, each committee and advisory body shall have the power to fix its quorum at not less than a majority of its members, to elect its chairperson and to regulate its procedure. To the extent that the Board or the committee does not establish rules to regulate the procedure of the committee, the provisions of these By-laws applicable to Board meetings shall apply with all necessary modifications except that no member of the committee need be a resident Canadian and no meeting of the committee requires a resident Canadian to be present thereat.

SECTION 7 – OFFICERS

7.1 Appointment

Subject to any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, the Board may from time to time designate the offices of the Corporation and from time to time appoint a chairperson of the Board, managing director, president, one or more vice-presidents (to which title may be added words indicating seniority or function), a secretary, a treasurer and such other officers as the Board may determine, including one or more assistants to any of the officers so appointed. One person may hold more than one office. The Board may specify the duties of and, in accordance with these By-laws and subject to the Act, delegate to such officers powers to manage the business and affairs of the Corporation. Except for the chairperson of the Board and the managing director, an officer may but need not be a Director.

7.2 Chairperson of the Board

The Board may from time to time appoint a chairperson of the Board who shall be a Director. If appointed, the Board may assign to the chairperson of the Board any of the powers and duties that are by any provisions of these By-laws assigned to the managing director or to the president. The chairperson shall have such other powers and duties as the Board may specify.

7.3 Managing Director

The Board may from time to time appoint a managing director who shall be a Director. If appointed, the managing director shall be the chief executive officer and, subject to the authority of the Board, shall have general supervision of the business and affairs of the Corporation. The managing director shall have such other powers and duties as the Board may specify. During the absence or disability of the president, or if no president has been appointed, the managing director shall also have the powers and duties of that office.

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO J

7.4 President

If appointed, the president shall be the chief operating officer and, subject to the authority of the Board, shall have general supervision of the business of the Corporation. The president shall have such other powers and duties as the Board may specify. During the absence or disability of the managing director, or if no managing director has been appointed, the president shall also have the powers and duties of that office.

7.5 Secretary

Unless otherwise determined by the Board, the secretary shall attend and be the secretary of all meetings of the Board, shareholders and committees of the Board that he or she attends. The secretary shall enter or cause to be entered in records kept for that purpose minutes of all proceedings at meetings of the Board, shareholders and committees of the Board, whether or not he or she attends such meetings. The secretary shall give or cause to be given, as and when instructed, all notices to shareholders, Directors, officers, auditors and members of committees of the Board. The secretary shall be the custodian of the seal of the Corporation and of all books, records and instruments belonging to the Corporation, except when some other officer or agent has been appointed for that purpose. The secretary shall have such other powers and duties as otherwise may be specified.

7.6 Treasurer

The treasurer shall keep proper accounting records in compliance with the Act and shall be responsible for the deposit of money, the safekeeping of securities and the disbursement of the funds of the Corporation. The treasurer shall render to the Board whenever required an account of all his or her transactions as treasurer and of the financial position of the Corporation. The treasurer shall have such other powers and duties as otherwise may be specified.

7.7 Powers and Duties of Officers

The powers and duties of all officers shall be such as the terms of their engagement call for or as the Board or (except for those whose powers and duties are to be specified only by the Board) the chief executive officer may specify. The Board and (except as aforesaid) the chief executive officer may, from time to time and subject to the provisions of the Act and any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, vary, add to or limit the powers and duties of any officer. Any of the powers and duties of an officer to whom an assistant has been appointed may be exercised and performed by such assistant, unless the Board or the chief executive officer otherwise directs.

7.8 Term of Office

Subject to any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, the Board, in its discretion, may remove any officer of the Corporation. Otherwise, each officer appointed by the Board shall hold office until his or her successor is appointed or until his or her earlier resignation.

MBDOCS_5280129,1

BY-LAW NO. I

7.9 Agents and Attorneys

The Board shall have power from time to time to appoint agents or attorneys for the Corporation in or outside Canada with such powers (including the power to sub-delegate) of management, administration or otherwise as may be thought fit.

7.10 Conflict of Interest

An officer shall disclose his or her interest in any material contract or transaction or proposed material contract or transaction with the Corporation in accordance with Section 4.9.

7.11 Fidelity Bonds

The Board may require such officers, employees and agents of the Corporation as the Board deems advisable to furnish bonds for the faithful discharge of their duties, in such form and with such surety as the Board may from time to time prescribe.

SECTION 8 – PROTECTION OF DIRECTORS, OFFICERS AND OTHERS

8.1 Limitation of Liability

Every Director and officer of the Corporation in exercising his or her powers and discharging his or her duties shall act honestly and in good faith with a view to the best interests of the Corporation and exercise the care, diligence and skill that a reasonably prudent person would exercise in comparable circumstances. Subject to the foregoing, no Director or officer shall be liable for the acts, omissions, failures, neglects or defaults of any other Director, officer or employee, or for joining in any act for conformity, or for any loss, damage or expense suffered or incurred by the Corporation through the insufficiency or deficiency of title to any property acquired by the Corporation or for or on behalf of the Corporation, or for the insufficiency or deficiency of any security in or upon which any of the moneys of the Corporation shall be invested, or for any loss or damage arising from the bankruptcy, insolvency or tortious act of any person with whom any of the moneys, securities or effects of the Corporation shall be deposited, or for any loss occasioned by any error of judgment or oversight on his or her part, or for any other loss, damage or misfortune which shall happen in the execution of the duties of his or her office or in relation thereto. Nothing herein shall relieve any Director or officer from the duty to act in accordance with the Act and the regulations thereunder or from liability for any breach thereof.

8.2 Indemnity

(1) The Corporation shall indemnify a Director or officer of the Corporation, a former director or officer of the Corporation or another individual who acts or acted at the Corporation's request as a director or officer (or an individual acting in a similar capacity) of another entity, against all costs, charges and expenses, including an amount paid to settle an action or satisfy a judgment, reasonably incurred by the individual in respect of any civil, criminal, administrative, investigative or other proceeding in which the individual is involved because of that association with the Corporation or other entity.

MBDOCS_5280129.1

BY-LAW NO 1

(2) The Corporation shall advance monies to a Director, officer or other individual for the costs, charges and expenses of a proceeding referred to in Section 8.2(1). The individual shall repay the monies if he or she does not fulfil the conditions of Section 8.2(3).

(3) The Corporation shall not indemnify an individual under Section 8.2(1) unless he or she:

- (a) acted honestly and in good faith with a view to the best interests of the Corporation or, as the case may be, to the best interests of the other entity for which he or she acted as a Director or officer or in a similar capacity at the Corporation's request; and
- (b) in the case of a criminal or administrative action or proceeding that is enforced by a monetary penalty, he or she had reasonable grounds for believing that his or her conduct was lawful.

(4) The Corporation shall also indemnify the individual referred to in Section 8.2(1) in such other circumstances as the Act or law permits or requires. Nothing in these By-laws shall limit there By-laws entitled to indemnity to claim indemnity apart from the provisions of these By-laws.

8.3 Insurance

Subject to the Act, the Corporation may purchase and maintain such insurance for the benefit of any individual referred to in Section 8.2(1) as the Board may from time to time determine.

SECTION 9 – SECURITIES

9.1 Options or Rights

Subject to the Act, the Articles and any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, the Board may from time to time issue or grant options to purchase the whole or any part of the authorized and unissued shares of the Corporation at such times and to such persons and for such consideration as the Board shall determine, except that no share shall be issued until it is fully paid as provided by the Act.

9.2 Commissions

The Board may from time to time authorize the Corporation to pay a reasonable commission to any person in consideration of his or her purchasing or agreeing to purchase shares of the Corporation, whether from the Corporation or from any other person, or procuring or agreeing to procure purchasers for any such shares.

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO. 1

Securities Register

9.3

The Corporation shall prepare and maintain, at its registered office or, subject to the Act, at any other place designated by the Board, a securities register in which it records the securities issued by it in registered form, showing with respect to each class or series of securities:

- (a) the names, alphabetically arranged, of each person who:
 - (i) is or has been registered as a shareholder of the Corporation, the latest known address, including the street and number, if any, of every such person while a holder, and the number and class of shares registered in the name of such holder; or
 - (ii) is or has been registered as a holder of debt obligations of the Corporation, the latest known address, including the street and number, if any, of every such person while a holder, and the class or series and principal amount of the debt obligations registered in the name of such holder; and
- (b) the date and particulars of the issue and transfer of each security.

9.4 Registration of Transfers

Subject to the Act, no transfer of a share shall be registered in a securities register except on presentation of the certificate representing the share with an endorsement which complies with the Act made on or delivered with it duly executed by an appropriate person as provided by the Act, together with such reasonable assurance that the endorsement is genuine and effective as the Board may from time to time prescribe, on payment of all applicable taxes and any reasonable fees prescribed by the Board, on compliance with the restrictions on issue, transfer or ownership authorized by the Articles or any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement and on satisfaction of any lien referred to in Section 9.11(1).

9.5 Transfer Agents and Registrars

The Board may from time to time, in respect of each class of securities issued by it, appoint one or more trustees, transfer or other agents to keep the securities register and a registrar, trustee or agent to maintain a central securities register of issued security certificates and may appoint one or more persons or agents to keep branch registers, and, subject to the Act, one person may be appointed to keep the securities register and the records of issued security certificates. Such a person may be designated as transfer agent or registrar according to its functions, and one person may be designated both registrar and transfer agent. The Board may at any time terminate such appointment.

9.6 Non-recognition of Trusts

Subject to the Act, the Corporation may treat the registered holder of any security as the person exclusively entitled to vote, to receive notices, to receive any dividend or other payments

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO. 1

in respect of the security, and otherwise to exercise all the rights and powers of an owner of the security.

9.7 Security Certificates

(1) Every holder of one or more securities of the Corporation shall be entitled, at his or her option, to a security certificate or to a non-transferable written certificate of acknowledgement of his or her right to obtain a security certificate, stating the number and class or series of shares held by him or her as shown in the securities register. The certificates shall be in such form as the Board may from time to time approve and need not be under the corporate seal. Unless otherwise ordered by the Board, any such certificate shall be signed by at least one of the following persons, or the signature shall be printed or otherwise mechanically reproduced on the certificate:

- (a) a Director or officer of the Corporation;
- (b) a registrar, transfer agent or branch transfer agent of the Corporation, or an individual on their behalf; and
- (c) a trustee who certifies it in accordance with a trust indenture.

(2) Unless the Board otherwise determines, certificates in respect of which a transfer agent or registrar has been appointed shall not be valid unless countersigned by or on behalf of such transfer agent or registrar.

(3) Signatures of signing officers may be printed or mechanically reproduced in facsimile upon security certificates and every such facsimile shall for all purposes be deemed to be the signature of the officer whose signature it reproduces and shall be binding upon the Corporation. A security certificate executed as aforesaid shall be valid notwithstanding that the person has ceased to be a Director or an officer of the Corporation.

9.8 Replacement of Security Certificates

The Board may in its discretion (or any officer or agent designated by the Board may in his or her discretion) direct the issue of a new share or other such certificate in lieu of and on cancellation of a certificate that has been mutilated or in substitution for a certificate claimed to have been lost, apparently destroyed or wrongfully taken, on payment of such reasonable fee and on such terms as to indemnity, reimbursement of expenses and evidence of loss and of title as the Board may from time to time prescribe, whether generally or in any particular case.

9.9 Joint Holders

If two or more persons are registered as joint holders of any security, the Corporation shall not be bound to issue more than one certificate in respect of that security, and delivery of such certificate to one of those persons shall be sufficient delivery to all of them. Any one of those persons may give effectual receipts for the certificate issued in respect of it or for any

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO. 1

dividend, interest, bonus, return of capital or other money payable or warrant issuable in respect of that security.

9.10 Deceased Holders

In the event of the death of a holder, or of one of the joint holders of any security, the Corporation shall not be required to make any entry in the securities register in respect of the death or to make any dividend, interest or other payments in respect of the security except on production of all such documents as may be required by law.

9.11 Enforcement of Lien

(1) If the Articles provide that the Corporation shall have a lien on shares registered in the name of a Defaulting Shareholder for any Shareholder Debt and any Defaulting Shareholder defaults in the payment due in respect of any Shareholder Debt when the same becomes due and payable and continues in default for a period of 15 days after the Corporation has given notice in writing of such default to the Defaulting Shareholder:

- (a) the Corporation may sell all or any part of the Liened Shares at a *bona fide* public or private sale or auction;
- (b) the terms and manner of the auction or sale shall be in the sole discretion of the Corporation;
- (c) the Corporation may accept any offer that it in its absolute discretion considers advisable upon such terms, whether for cash or credit or partly cash and partly credit, as it in its discretion considers advisable;
- (d) notice of any public or private sale or auction shall be given to the Defaulting Shareholder at least 15 days prior to the date on which such sale is held;
- (e) the proceeds of such sale shall be used and applied in descending order as follows:
 - (i) first, to the cost and expense of such sale incurred by the Corporation, including legal fees, disbursements and charges;
 - (ii) second, to reimburse the Corporation for out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with the sale;
 - (iii) third, for the payment in full of the Shareholder Debt and all other sums due to the Corporation by the Defaulting Shareholder; and
 - (iv) the balance, if any, to the Defaulting Shareholder;
- (f) if the proceeds of the sale are insufficient to pay the Shareholder Debt, the Defaulting Shareholder shall remain liable for any such deficiency;

MBDOCS_5280129.1

BY-LAW NO. 1

- (g) the Corporation may apply any dividends or other distributions paid or payable on or in respect of the Liened Shares in repayment of the Shareholder Debt;
- (h) where the Liened Shares are redeemable pursuant to the Articles or may be repurchased at a price determined pursuant to the terms of any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, the Corporation may redeem or repurchase all or any part of the Liened Shares and apply the redemption or repurchase price to the Shareholder Debt; and
- (i) the Corporation may refuse to register a transfer of all or part of the Liened Shares until the Shareholder Debt is paid.

(2) In exercising one or more of the rights granted in Section 9.11(1), the Corporation shall not thereby prejudice or surrender any other rights of enforcement of its lien which may by law be available to it, or any other remedy available to the Corporation for collection of the Shareholder Debt, and the Defaulting Shareholder shall remain liable for any deficiency remaining.

SECTION 10 - DIVIDENDS AND RIGHTS

10.1 Dividends

Subject to the Act and any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, the Board may from time to time declare dividends payable to the shareholders according to their respective rights and interests in the Corporation. Dividends may be paid in money or property or by the issue of fully paid shares of the Corporation or options or rights to acquire fully paid shares of the Corporation.

10.2 Dividend Cheques

A dividend payable in money (less any tax or other amounts required to be deducted or withheld by the Corporation) shall be paid to the order of each registered holder of the shares of the class or series in respect of which it has been declared by Cheque in lawful money of Canada at par at any branch in Canada of the Corporation's bankers for the time being or, in respect of any particular holder, by any other means agreed upon between the Corporation and such holder. The mailing of such Cheque by ordinary unregistered first class pre-paid mail addressed to a holder at his or her address as it appears in the securities register of the Corporation or, in the event of the address of any such holder not so appearing, then at the last address of such holder known to the Corporation or, in the case of joint holders, to the address of that one of the joint holders whose name stands first in such register, or the payment by such other means shall be deemed to be payment of the dividends represented thereby and payable on such date to the extent of the amount of such payment unless the Cheque is not paid upon presentation or payment by such other means is not received.

10.3 Non-receipt or Loss of Cheques

In the event of non-receipt or loss of any dividend Cheque by the person to whom it is sent, the Corporation shall issue a replacement Cheque for a like amount on such terms as to

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO 1

indemnity, reimbursement of expenses and evidence of non-receipt and of title as the Board may from time to time prescribe, whether generally or in any particular case.

10.4 Currency of Dividends

Dividends or other distributions payable in cash may be paid to some shareholders in Canadian currency and to other shareholders in equivalent amounts of a currency or currencies other than Canadian currency. The Board may declare dividends or other distributions in any currency or in alternative currencies and make such provisions as it deems advisable for the payment of such dividends or other distributions.

10.5 Record Date for Dividends and Rights

The Board may fix in advance a date, preceding by not less than 21 days and more than 60 days the date for the payment of any dividend or the date for the issue of any warrant or other evidence of the right to subscribe for securities of the Corporation, as a record date for the determination of the persons entitled to receive payment of such dividend or to exercise the right to subscribe for such securities, and notice of any such record date shall be given not less than seven days before the record date in the manner provided by the Act. If no record date is so fixed, the record date for the determination of the persons entitled to receive payment of any dividend or to exercise the right to subscribe for securities of the Corporation shall be at the close of business on the day on which the resolution relating to the dividend or right to subscribe is passed by the Board.

10.6 Unclaimed Dividends

Any dividend unclaimed after a period of two years from the date on which it has been declared to be payable shall be forfeited and shall revert to the Corporation.

SECTION 11 – MEETINGS OF SHAREHOLDERS

11.1 Annual Meetings

The annual meeting of shareholders shall be held at such time in each year and, subject to Section 11.4, at such place as the Board may from time to time determine, for the purpose of considering the minutes of an earlier meeting, considering the financial statements and reports required by the Act to be placed before the annual meeting, electing Directors, appointing or waiving the appointment of an auditor, fixing or authorizing the Directors to fix the remuneration payable to any such auditor and for the transaction of such other business as may properly be brought before the meeting.

11.2 Special Meetings

The Board shall have power to call a special meeting of shareholders at any time.

MBDOCS_5280129.1

BY-LAW NO 1

11.3 Meeting Held by Electronic Means

(1) Any person entitled to attend a meeting of shareholders may vote and otherwise participate in the meeting by means of a telephonic, electronic or other communication facility made available by the Corporation that permits all participants to communicate adequately with each other during the meeting. A person participating in a meeting of shareholders by such means is deemed to be present at the meeting.

(2) Directors who call (but not shareholders who requisition) a meeting of shareholders may determine that:

- (a) the meeting shall be held, in accordance with the regulations, entirely by means of a telephonic, electronic or other communication facility that permits all participants to communicate adequately with each other during the meeting; and
- (b) any vote shall be held, in accordance with the regulations, entirely by means of a telephonic, electronic or other communication facility that the corporation has made available for that purpose.

(3) Any vote at a meeting of shareholders may be carried out by means of a telephonic, electronic or other communication facility, if the facility:

- (a) enables the votes to be gathered in a manner that permits their subsequent verification; and
- (b) permits the tallied votes to be presented to the Corporation without it being possible for the Corporation to identify how each shareholder or group of shareholders voted.

11.4 Place of Meetings

(1) Meetings of shareholders shall be held at such place in Canada as the Directors determine or, in the absence of such a determination, at the place where the registered office of the Corporation is located. If all the shareholders entitled to vote at that meeting so agree or the Articles specify a place outside Canada where a meeting of shareholders may be held, a meeting of shareholders of the Corporation may be held outside Canada. A meeting held under Section 11.3 shall be deemed to be held at the place where the registered office of the Corporation is located.

(2) A shareholder who attends a meeting of shareholders held outside Canada is deemed to have agreed to it being held outside Canada except when the shareholder attends the meeting for the express purpose of objecting to the transaction of any business on the grounds that the meeting is not lawfully held.

MBDOCS_5280129.1

BY-LAW NO. 1
11.5 Notice of Meeting

Notice of the time and place of each meeting of shareholders shall be given in the manner provided in Section 12, in the case of a distributing corporation, not less than 21 days and, in the case of any other corporation, not less than 10 days, but in either case, not more than 60 days before the date of the meeting to each Director, to any auditor and to each shareholder who at the close of business on the record date for notice is entered in the securities register as the holder of one or more shares carrying the right to receive notice of or vote at the meeting. Notice of a meeting of shareholders called for any purpose other than consideration of the minutes of an earlier meeting, financial statements and auditor's report, election of Directors and reappointment of the incumbent auditor or fixing or authorizing the Directors to fix the remuneration payable to such auditor shall state or be accompanied by a statement of:

- (a) the nature of the business in sufficient detail to permit the shareholders to form a reasoned judgment on it; and
- (b) the text of any special resolution to be submitted to the meeting.

11.6 List of Shareholders Entitled to Notice

For every meeting of shareholders, the Corporation shall prepare a list of shareholders entitled to receive notice of the meeting, arranged in alphabetical order and showing the number of shares held by each shareholder entitled to vote at the meeting. If a record date for the meeting is fixed pursuant to Section 11.7, the shareholders listed shall be those registered at the close of business on that record date. If no record date is fixed, the shareholders listed shall be those registered at the close of business on the day immediately preceding the day on which notice of the meeting is given or, where no such notice is given, on the day on which the meeting is held. The list shall be available for examination by any shareholder during usual business hours at the registered office of the Corporation or at the place where the central securities register is maintained and at the meeting for which the list was prepared. Where a separate list of shareholders has not been prepared, the names of persons appearing in the securities register at the requisite time as the holder of one or more shares carrying the right to vote at such a meeting shall be deemed to be a list of shareholders.

11.7 Record Date for Notice

The Board may fix in advance a date, preceding the date of any meeting of shareholders by not more than 60 days and not less than 21 days, as a record date for the determination of the shareholders entitled to notice of the meeting, and notice of any such record date shall be given not less than 7 days before the record date, by advertisement in a newspaper published or distributed in the place where the Corporation has its registered office and in each place in Canada where it has a transfer agent or where a transfer of the Corporation's shares may be recorded, and, where applicable, by written notice to each stock exchange in Canada on which the Corporation's shares are listed for trading unless notice of the record date is waived in writing by every holder of a share of the class or series affected whose name is set out in the securities register of the Corporation at the close of business on the day the Directors fix the record date. If no such record date is so fixed, the record date for the determination of the

MBDOCS_5280129.1

BY-LAW NO. I

shareholders entitled to receive notice of the meeting shall be at the close of business on the day preceding the day on which the notice is given or, if no notice is given, shall be the day on which the meeting is held.

11.8 Waiver of Notice

(1) A meeting of shareholders may be held without notice at any time and place permitted by the Act if:

- (a) all the shareholders entitled to vote at the meeting are present in person or duly represented or if those not present or represented waive notice of or otherwise consent to the meeting being held; and
- (b) the auditor and the Directors are present or waive notice of or otherwise consent to the meeting being held,

so long as the shareholders, auditor or Directors present are not attending for the express purpose of objecting to the transaction of any business on the grounds that the meeting is not lawfully called.

(2) At a meeting held under Section 11.8(1), any business may be transacted which the Corporation may transact at a meeting of shareholders.

11.9 Chairperson, Secretary and Scrutineers

The chairperson of any meeting of shareholders shall be the first mentioned of such of the following officers as have been appointed and who is present at the meeting: chairperson of the Board; managing director; president; or a vice-president who is a shareholder. If no such officer is present within 15 minutes from the time fixed for holding the meeting, the persons present and entitled to vote shall choose one of their number to be chairperson. If the secretary of the Corporation is absent, the chairperson shall appoint some person, who need not be a shareholder, to act as secretary of the meeting. If desired, one or more scrutineers, who need not be shareholders, may be appointed by a resolution or by the chairperson with the consent of the meeting.

11.10 Persons Entitled to be Present

The only persons entitled to be present at a meeting of the shareholders shall be those entitled to attend or vote at the meeting, the Directors, auditor, legal counsel of the Corporation and others who, although not entitled to attend or vote, are entitled or required under any provision of the Act, the Articles, By-laws or Unanimous Shareholder Agreement to be present at the meeting. Any other person may be admitted only on the invitation of the chairperson of the meeting or with the consent of the meeting.

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO 1

11.11 Quorum

Subject to any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, a quorum of shareholders is present at a meeting of shareholders irrespective of the number of persons actually present at the meeting, if in the case of a distributing corporation, two or more holders of shares carrying not less in aggregate than 10% of the votes entitled to be voted at the meeting are present in person or represented by proxy and, in the case of any other corporation, the holders of a majority of the shares entitled to vote at the meeting are present in person or represented by proxy. A quorum need not be present throughout the meeting provided that a quorum is present at the opening of the meeting. If a quorum is not present at the time appointed for the meeting or within a reasonable time after that the shareholders may determine, the shareholders present or represented may adjourn the meeting to a fixed time and place but may not transact any other business.

11.12 Right to Vote

Every person named in the list referred to in Section 11.6 shall be entitled to vote the shares shown on the list opposite his or her name at the meeting to which the list relates.

11.13 Proxyholders and Representatives

Every shareholder entitled to vote at a meeting of shareholders may appoint a proxyholder, or one or more alternate proxyholders, as his or her nominee to attend and act at the meeting in the manner and to the extent authorized and with the authority conferred by the proxy. A proxy shall be in writing or have an electronic signature executed by the shareholder or his or her attorney and shall conform with the requirements of the Act. Alternatively, every shareholder which is a body corporate or other legal entity may authorize by resolution of its directors or governing body an individual to represent it at a meeting of shareholders and that individual may exercise on the shareholder's behalf all the powers it could exercise if it were an individual shareholder. The authority of such an individual shall be established by depositing with the Corporation a certified copy of the resolution, or in such other manner as may be satisfactory to the secretary of the Corporation or the chairperson of the meeting. Any such proxyholder or representative need not be a shareholder. The proxy is valid only at the meeting in respect of which it is given or any adjournment thereof.

11.14 Time for Deposit of Proxies

The Board may fix a time not exceeding 48 hours, excluding non-business days, preceding any meeting or adjourned meeting of shareholders before which time proxies to be used at the meeting must be deposited with the Corporation or its agent, and any time so fixed shall be specified in the notice calling the meeting. A proxy shall be acted on only if, before the time so specified, it has been deposited with the Corporation or its agent specified in the notice or if, no such time having been specified in the notice, it has been received by the secretary of the Corporation or by the chairperson of the meeting before the time of voting.

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO 1

11.15 Joint Shareholders

If two or more persons hold shares jointly, any one of them present in person or duly represented at a meeting of shareholders may, in the absence of the other or others, vote the shares, but, if two or more of those persons are present in person or represented and vote, they shall vote as one the shares jointly held by them.

11.16 Votes to Govern

At any meeting of shareholders, every question shall, unless otherwise required by the Articles, By-laws, any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement or by law, be determined by a majority of the votes cast on the question.

11.17 Casting Vote

Subject to any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, in case of an equality of votes at any meeting of shareholders either on a show of hands or on a poll, the chairperson of the meeting shall not be entitled to a second or casting vote.

11.18 Show of Hands

Subject to the Act, any question at a meeting of shareholders shall be decided by a show of hands, unless a ballot is required or demanded as provided. On a show of hands, every person who is present and entitled to vote shall have one vote. Whenever a vote by show of hands has been taken on a question, unless a ballot is demanded, an entry in the minutes of a meeting of shareholders to the effect that the chairperson declared a resolution to be carried or defeated is, in the absence of proof to the contrary, proof of the fact without proof of the number or proportion of the votes recorded in favour of or against the resolution.

11.19 Ballots

On any question proposed for consideration at a meeting of shareholders, and whether or not a show of hands has been taken on it, the chairperson may require a ballot or any person who is present and entitled to vote on the question at the meeting may demand a ballot. A ballot so required or demanded shall be taken in such manner as the chairperson shall direct. A requirement or demand for a ballot may be withdrawn at any time before the ballot is taken. If a ballot is taken, each person present shall be entitled, in respect of the shares which he or she is entitled to vote at the meeting on the question, to that number of votes provided by the Act or the Articles, and the result of the ballot so taken shall be the decision of the shareholders on the question.

11.20 Adjournment

The chairperson at a meeting of shareholders may, with the consent of the meeting and subject to such conditions as the meeting may decide, adjourn the meeting from time to time and from place to place. If a meeting of shareholders is adjourned for less than 30 days, it will not be necessary to give notice of the adjourned meeting, other than by announcement at the original

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO. 1

meeting that is adjourned. Subject to the Act, if a meeting of shareholders is adjourned by one or more adjournments for an aggregate of 30 days or more, notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given as for an original meeting.

11.21 Resolution in Lieu of Meeting

A resolution in writing signed by all the shareholders entitled to vote on that resolution at a meeting of shareholders is as valid as if it had been passed at a meeting of the shareholders unless, in accordance with the Act:

- (a) in the case of the resignation or removal of a Director, or the appointment or election of another person to fill the place of that Director, a written statement is submitted to the Corporation by the Director giving the reasons for his or her resignation or the reasons why he or she opposes any proposed action or resolution for the purpose of removing him or her from office or the election of another person to fill the office of that Director; or
- (b) in the case of the removal or resignation of an auditor, or the appointment or election of another person to fill the office of auditor, representations in writing are made to the Corporation by that auditor concerning its proposed removal, the appointment or election of another person to fill the office of auditor or its resignation.

11.22 Only One Shareholder

Where the Corporation has only one shareholder or only one holder of any class or series of shares, the shareholder present in person or duly represented constitutes a meeting.

SECTION 12 – NOTICES

12.1 Method of Giving Notices

Any notice (which term includes any communication or document) to be given (which term includes sent, delivered or served) pursuant to the Act, the regulations, the Articles, the Bylaws, any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement or otherwise to a shareholder, Director, officer, auditor or member of a committee of the Board shall be sufficiently given if delivered personally to the person to whom it is to be given or if mailed to him or her at his or her recorded address by prepaid, ordinary or air mail, or if sent to him or her at his or her recorded address by means of any telephonic, electronic or other communication facility. A notice so delivered shall be deemed to have been given when it is delivered personally, and a notice so mailed shall be deemed to have been given on the fifth day after it is deposited in a post office or public letter box. A notice sent by any means of electronic or recorded telephonic communication shall be deemed to have been given when dispatched or delivered to the appropriate communication shall be deemed to have been given on the fifth day after or recorded telephonic communication shall be deemed to have been given when dispatched or delivered to the appropriate communication shall be deemed to have been given when dispatched or delivered to the appropriate communication shall be deemed to have been given when dispatched or delivered to the appropriate communication shall be deemed to have been given when dispatched or delivered to the appropriate communication shall be deemed to have been given when dispatched or delivered to the appropriate communication shall be deemed to have been given when dispatched or delivered to the appropriate communication shall be deemed to have been given when dispatched or delivered to the appropriate communication shall be deemed to have been given by any means of a committee of the Board in accordance with any information believed by him or her to be reliable.

MBDOCS_5280129.1

BY-LAW NO 1

12.2 Notice to Joint Shareholders

If two or more persons are registered as joint holders of any share, any notice may be addressed to all such joint holders, but notice addressed to one of those persons shall be sufficient notice to all of them.

12.3 Computation of Time

In computing the period of days when notice must be given under any provision requiring a specified number of days notice of any meeting or other event, the period shall be deemed to begin on the day following the event that began the period and shall be deemed to end at midnight of the last day of the period, except that, if the last day of the period falls on a nonbusiness day, the period shall end at midnight on the day next following that is not a nonbusiness day.

12.4 Undelivered Notices

If any notice given to a shareholder pursuant to Section 12.1 is returned on two consecutive occasions because such shareholder cannot be found, the Corporation shall not be required to give any further notices to that shareholder until he or she informs the Corporation in writing of his or her new address.

12.5 Omissions and Errors

The accidental omission to give any notice to any shareholder, Director, officer, auditor or member of a committee of the Board or the non-receipt of any notice by any such person or any error in any notice not affecting the substance of the notice shall not invalidate any action taken at any meeting held pursuant to the notice or otherwise founded on it.

12.6 Persons Entitled by Death or Operation of Law

Every person who, by operation of law, transfer, death of a shareholder or any other means whatsoever, shall become entitled to any share, shall be bound by every notice in respect of the share which has been duly given to the shareholder from whom he or she derives his or her title to the share before his or her name and address is entered on the securities register (whether the notice was given before or after the happening of the event on which he or she became so entitled) and before he or she furnished the Corporation with the proof of authority or evidence of his or her entitlement prescribed by the Act.

12.7 Waiver of Notice

Any shareholder, proxyholder or other person entitled to notice of or attend a meeting of shareholders, Director, officer, auditor or member of a committee of the Board may at any time waive any notice, or waive or abridge the time for any notice, required to be given to him or her under the Act, the regulations, the Articles, the By-laws, any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement or otherwise, and that waiver or abridgement, whether given before or after the meeting or other event of which notice is required to be given, shall cure any default in the giving or in the time of

MBDOCS_5280129 1

BY-LAW NO. 1

the notice, as the case may be. Any such waiver or abridgement shall be in writing, except a waiver of notice of a meeting of shareholders or of the Board or a committee of the Board, which may be given in any manner.

SECTION 13 – EFFECTIVE DATE

13.1 Effective Date

These By-laws shall come into force when made by the Board in accordance with the Act.

13.2 Paramountcy

In the event of any conflict between any provision of these By-laws and any provision of any Unanimous Shareholder Agreement, the provision of the Unanimous Shareholder Agreement shall prevail to the extent of the conflict, and the Directors and the shareholders shall amend these By-laws accordingly.

MADE by the Board 17th day of November, 2010.

Xly Director

MBDOCS_5280129.1

BY-LAW NO. 1

RESOLUTIONS OF THE DIRECTORS

OF

EXCELITAS CANADA INC.

RECITAL:

Excelitas Canada Inc. ("Excelitas") and PerkinElmer Canada Inc. ("PKI") (collectively the "Amalgamating Corporations") amalgamated (the "Amalgamation") pursuant to the provisions of the *Canada Business Corporations Act* on November 29, 2010 to continue as one corporation under the name Excelitas Canada Inc. (the "Amalgamated Corporation").

CERTIFICATE OF AMALGAMATION

RESOLVED that the original Certificate of Amalgamation issued by Industry Canada certifying the amalgamation be inserted in the minute book of the Amalgamated Corporation.

BY-LAW NUMBER 1

RESOLVED that By-law Number 1 of Excelitas, being a by-law relating generally to the conduct of the business and affairs of the Amalgamated Corporation, is adopted as the by-law of the Amalgamated Corporation, and the Secretary of the Amalgamated Corporation is directed to sign such by-law and insert a copy in the minute book.

FORM OF SHARE CERTIFICATE

RESOLVED that the attached form of share certificate for the common shares of the Amalgamated Corporation, a copy of which is attached as Schedule A, is adopted.

CONVERSION OF SHARES ON AMALGAMATION

RECITAL:

A. On the amalgamation, the 1,000 issued and outstanding common shares of Excelitas were converted into an aggregate of 1,000 common shares of the Amalgamated Corporation and all of the issued and outstanding shares of PKI were cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof.

B. Prior to the amalgamation, 660 common shares of Excelitas were pledged to UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH and the following resolution was passed by the shareholder of Excelitas in respect of the pledge:

RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the articles of incorporation of Excelitas Canada Inc. (the "Issuer"), Excelitas Technologies Corp., the holder of all the common shares in the capital of the Issuer (the "Shareholder"), hereby irrevocably and unconditionally consents to:

MBDOCS_5281579 1

- (a) the pledge of its 660 common shares in the capital of the Issuer (the "Pledged Shares") in favour of UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH as collateral agent for certain lenders to the Shareholder and other secured parties (the "Collateral Agent");
- (b) any transfer of all or any portion of the Pledged Shares to the Collateral Agent or its nominee or any other person upon the exercise of the rights of the Collateral Agent under the terms of the pledge;
- (c) any subsequent transfer of the Pledged Shares by the Collateral Agent or its nominee or any other person in connection with any disposition of the Pledged Shares by the Collateral Agent or its nominee or such other person; and
- (d) the registration in the register of the Issuer of each such transfer of shares."

RESOLVED that:

1. it is hereby confirmed that there are outstanding as fully paid and non-assessable 1,000 common shares in the capital of the Amalgamated Corporation and that the following are the particulars of the shareholdings thereof:

Registered Holder	Number and Class of Shares	Certificate No.
Excelitas Technologies Corp.	660 common shares	C-1
Excelitas Technologies Corp.	340 common shares	C-2

2. share certificates representing the above shares be issued to Excelitas Technologies Corp; and

3. it is confirmed that the pledge of shares set out in recital B above remains in effect and share certificate C-1 of the Amalgamated Corporation representing 660 common shares of the Amalgamated Corporation in the name of Excelitas Technologies Corp. is confirmed to have been delivered to UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH.

APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS

RESOLVED that each of the following persons is appointed to hold the offices specified below until such officer resigns or is removed by the directors of the Amalgamated Corporation:

David Nislick	-	President and CEO
James Rao	-	Vice President, CFO and
Dan Gauthier	-	Treasurer
Hugh Evans		Secretary
	-	Assistant Secretary

MBDOCS_5281579 1

FINANCIAL YEAR END

RESOLVED that, until changed by resolution of the directors, the financial year of the Amalgamated Corporation shall terminate on December 31st in each year.

AUTHORITY TO SIGN NOTICES

RESOLVED that the firm of McMillan LLP (the "Corporation's Solicitors") be appointed solicitors for the Amalgamated Corporation and any partner, associate or law clerk employed by the Corporation's Solicitors who has the relevant knowledge of the Amalgamated Corporation is authorized to sign and file (electronically or otherwise):

- (a) any notice of registered office or change in the address of the registered office;
- (b) any notice of directors, notice of change of directors or notice of change in director's address; and
- (c) any annual return.

LOCATION OF BOOKS AND RECORDS

RESOLVED that the Amalgamated Corporation maintain the records and registers specified in Sections 20 and 50(3) of the *Canada Business Corporations Act* at its registered office or at the offices of McMillan LLP.

EXTRA-PROVINCIAL REGISTRATIONS

RESOLVED that:

1. the Amalgamated Corporation is authorized to make application and to file such documents as may be necessary or desirable to update extra-provincial registrations or to register extra-provincially in any Provinces and Territories of Canada where the Amalgamated Corporation carries on business under the applicable statutes authorizing it to carry on business in such Provinces and Territories;

2. the Amalgamated Corporation is authorized to appoint and re-appoint attorneys for service of documents on behalf of the Amalgamated Corporation as appropriate and execute and deliver all documents as may be required from time to time to maintain the registrations; and

3. any one of the officers and directors of the Amalgamated Corporation, is authorized and directed to take such action and to sign such documents, whether under the corporate seal or otherwise, as may be necessary or desirable to effect the extra-provincial registrations contemplated by this resolution.

MBDOCS_5281579 1

The foregoing resolutions are signed by all of the directors of the Amalgamated Corporation entitled to vote thereon in accordance with the provisions of the Canada Business Corporations Act.

NOVEMBER 29, 2010 DATED:

David Nislick

James Rao

Lyne Beauchemin

MBDOCS_5281579.1

1

The foregoing resolutions are signed by all of the directors of the Amalgamated Corporation entitled to vote thereon in accordance with the provisions of the Canada Business Corporations Act.

DATED:

halk

David Nislick

James Rao

Lyne Beauchemin

MBDOCS_5201579.1

.

.

The foregoing resolutions are signed by all of the directors of the Amalgamated Corporation entitled to vote thereon in accordance with the provisions of the *Canada Business Corporations Act.*

DATED:

James Rao

.

David Nislick

Lyne Beauchemin

MBDOCS_5281579 1